



\$~13

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

CS(COMM) 688/2022

SUN PHARMA LABORATORIES LTD

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sachin Gupta, Ms. Prashansa  
Singh, Advocates

versus

INTAS PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. George Vithayathil,  
Ms. Ahaana Singh, Advocates  
for D-1

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI**

**ORDER**

**17.09.2025**

%

Commencement of evidence: 12:30 pm

Conclusion of evidence: 1:00 pm

No of pages – 03 + 1

1. Matter has been listed today for recording of further cross-examination of PW-1 Mr. Mayur Gautam. Witness has been cross examined and discharged.
2. Vide separate statement of ld. Counsel for the plaintiff, PE stands closed.
3. Defendants were granted four weeks to file affidavit in evidence of the defendant's witness on 13.11.2024. Only one witness is to be examined as was submitted on 13.11.2024. However, till date neither the list of witness has been filed nor the affidavit in evidence. Another opportunity is granted to file the list of witness within two weeks and affidavit in evidence



within three weeks failing which substantial cost shall follow. Affidavit in evidence be filed in physical form also. Advance copy of the same be supplied to Id. Counsel for the plaintiff.

4. Put up for DE on 26.11.2025.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI**  
**(DHJS),**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**SEPTEMBER 17, 2025/sk**